EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, save for the Existing Convertible Notes and the
outstanding options granted under the share option scheme adopted by the Company
on 20 May 2013, the Company has no outstanding derivatives, options, warrants,
conversion rights or other similar rights which are convertible or exchangeable into
Shares. The following table set out the effect of the Subscription on shareholding
structure of the Company, assuming that no Shares will be issued or repurchased during
the period between the date of this announcement and up to and including the date on
which the Convertible Notes are fully converted:

16

   Immediately after (i)
   the issue of the
   Conversion Shares
   upon full conversion
  Immediately after of the Convertible
  the issue of the  Notes at the initial
  Conversion Shares Conversion Price of
  upon full conversion   HK$3.00 and (ii) upon full
   of the Convertible  conversion of the Existing
   Notes at the Convertible Notes at the
 As at the date of this   initial Conversion  prevailing conversion
Shareholders announcement Price of HK$3.00 price of HK$2.00
  (Note 2) (Note 2)
Directors Shares % Shares % Shares %

Dr. Chen Yuhong (Note 1) 254,392,861 11.82 254,392,861 10.90 254,392,861 10.68
Mr. Wang Hui 8,281,838 0.39 8,281,838 0.35 8,281,838 0.35
Dr. Tang Zhenming 1,827,765 0.08 1,827,765 0.08 1,827,765 0.08
Mr. Zeng Zhijie 250,000 0.01 250,000 0.01 250,000 0.01

Public Shareholders
Noteholders 0 0.00 181,987,612 7.80 181,987,612 7.64
Other public Shareholders 1,887,165,055 87.70 1,887,165,055 80.86 1,935,367,529 81.24

Total 2,151,917,519 100.00 2,333,905,131 100.00 2,382,107,605 100.00

Note 1: The interest of Dr. Chen Yuhong is held either directly by himself, through Prime Partners

Development Limited, a corporation wholly owned by him and through a discretionary trust.

Note 2: The above table does not take into account Shares to be issued pursuant to exercise of share

options granted or to be granted under the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 20

May 2013.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The aggregate gross proceeds from the Subscription would be US$70,000,000
(equivalent to approximately HK$545,300,000). The net proceeds from the issue of
the Convertible Notes, after deducting all related fees and expenses, are estimated